CITY OF SHERWOOD

ordinance no. <u>98-1042</u>

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 599, THE CITY'S PARKING ORDINANCE AND MISCELLANEOUS TRAFFIC REGULATIONS ORDINANCE, AND AMENDING ORDINANCE 86-837, THE MOTOR VEHICLE CODE OF THE CITY OF SHERWOOD

THE CITY OF SHERWOOD ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 1. Section 6, Chapter VIII of Ordinance 599, the parking ordinance of the City is Sherwood, is amended to read as follows:
 - Section 6. No person shall stand or park a vehicle in a street other than parallel with the edge of the roadway, headed in the direction of lawful traffic movement, and with the curbside wheels of the vehicle within 12 inches of the edge of the curb, except where the street is marked or signed for angle parking.
- Section 2. Section 8, Chapter VIII of Ordinance 599, the parking ordinance of the City of Sherwood, is amended to read as follows:
 - Section 8. No person shall park or leave standing a motor vehicle of any kind or character, whether motorized or not, as follows:
 - (a) Within 10 feet of a fire hydrant.
 - (b) Within any portion of a crosswalk.
 - (c) Within any area marked as a loading zone other than for the purpose of loading or unloading cargo.
- Section 3. Section 9(b) of Chapter VIII of Ordinance 599, the parking ordinance of the City of Sherwood, is amended to read as follows:
 - (b) Between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m., on Monday through Saturday, in excess of two hours continuously in any one location on any city street outside of a residential district, as defined by Subsection 1 of ORS 801.430.
- Section 4. The City Council directs that the Sections of ordinances which define specific areas in the city where parking is limited, prohibited, or otherwise specified, be considered to have adopted supplementing subsections of Section 9, Chapter VIII of Ordinance 599, and to not have superseded said Section 9, Chapter VIII of Ordinance 599.

- Section 5. Section 17, Chapter IX of Ordinance 599 is hereby repealed.
- Section 6. Section 24, Chapter IX of Ordinance 599 is hereby amended to read as follows:
 - Section 24. Penalties. Any violation of the provisions of any section of Chapter IX, or of any rule or regulation thereof, shall, upon conviction, be punishable by a fine of not more than \$500.
- Section 7. Section 6, Chapter IX of Ordinance 599 is hereby amended to read as follows:
 - Section 6. Permits Required for Parades. No procession or parade, except a funeral procession, the forces of the United States Armed Forces and the military forces of this state, shall occupy, march or proceed along any street except in accordance with a permit issued by the Chief of Police. Such permit shall be granted where it is found that such parade is not to be held for any unlawful purpose and will not, in any manner, tend to a breach of the peace, cause damage or unreasonably interfere with the public use of the streets, or the peace and quiet of the inhabitants of this city.

Section 8.

- (a) Section 2 of Ordinance 86-837 is hereby amended to read as follows:
 - Section 2. By virtue of the authority contained in Section 221.330, Oregon Revised Statutes, all those sections of Chapters 801 through 823, Oregon Revised Statutes, be, and each and all thereof are hereby adopted by this reference, section by section, word by word, in the entirety, in all respects to the same legal force and effect as if set forth in full, and shall be the Motor Vehicle Code of the City of Sherwood. Oregon Revised Statutes, Chapter 153, Sections 153.500 through 153.635, likewise be, and they are hereby adopted in the entirety as the procedure to be followed by the City of Sherwood Municipal Court with respect to traffic infractions.
- (b) By adoption of Section 8(a) of this ordinance, the City Council does adopt the sections of Oregon Revised Statutes with respect to motor vehicles and traffic infraction procedures as effective in 1998.

Section 9. This ordinance shall become effective 30 days after its passage and approval.

			Duly passed by the City Council this 18 day of April , 1998
			Jon Bormet, City Recorder
			Approved by the Mayor this 18 day of, 1998
			Ron Tobias, Mayor Bill Boyle
	<u>Aye</u>	<u>Nay</u>	
Boyle Cottle Krause Tobias Turner	√ - - - - - - - - - -		